

## RESOLUTION NO. 124-2015

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, El Dorado County Ordinance Code Section 10.08.010 and 10.08.050 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish intersection stops and crosswalks, by Resolution;

WHEREAS, on August 18, 1981, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution Nos. 245-81 and 249-81 to establish intersection stops and crosswalks;

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2015, the West Slope Traffic Advisory Committee recommended the addition of an intersection all-way stop and a crosswalk at the intersection of Blackstone Parkway and County Road No. 2802; and

**WHEREAS**, an all-way stop and crosswalk at the intersection of Blackstone Parkway and County Road No. 2802 is justified due to existing and projected vehicular and pedestrian traffic accessing the intersection.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that Resolution No. 245-81 and No. 249-81, which establishes intersection stops and crosswalks, pursuant to Section 10.08.010 and 10.80.050 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code, is amended as follows

## ADD:

(qr) Placement of "Stop" signs on Blackstone Parkway (No. 2797) at its intersection with County Road No. 2802, stopping all three (3) legs and placement of a crosswalk, as marked by lines on the pavement crossing Blackstone Parkway (No. 2797) at the eastern intersection of County Road No. 2802.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 28<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Mikulaco, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Ranalli, Novasel Attest: Noes: None James S. Mitrisin Absent: None Clerk of the Board of Superviso Talana Veerkamp, Chain, Board of Supervisors